

No. 18-2256

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PERSONAL AUDIO, LLC,
Appellant

v.

CBS CORPORATION,
Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas,
Case No. 2:13-cv-00270, Judge Gilstrap.

**APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO PERSONAL AUDIO'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

Steven M. Lieberman
Sharon Davis
Brian S. Rosenbloom
Daniel McCallum
Jennifer Maisel
ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST &
MANBECK, P.C.
607 14th Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202-783-6040

Attorneys for CBS Corporation

March 16, 2020

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT
PERSONAL AUDIO, LLC, v. CBS CORPORATION,

Case No. 18-2256

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT6

I. THE PANEL CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT PERSONAL
AUDIO COULD NOT CHALLENGE THE BOARD 'S DECISION
COLLATERALLY6

II. THE PANEL CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT PERSONAL
AUDIO WAIVED CHALLENGES TO THE APPLICATION OF
THE PRIOR APPEAL.....8

CONCLUSION9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Blonder-Tongue Laboratories, Inc. v. University of Illinois Foundation,
402 U.S. 313 (1971)8

Dow Chemical Co. v. Nova Chemicals Corp. (Canada),
803 F.3d 620 (Fed. Cir. 2015)8

Duro-Last, Inc. v. Custom Seal, Inc.,
321 F.3d 1098 (Fed. Cir. 2003)8

Electronic Frontier Foundation v. Personal Audio, LLC,
No. IPR2014-00070 (P.T.A.B. April 10, 2015)2, 4

ePlus, Inc. v. Lawson Software, Inc.,
789 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2015)8

Fresenius USA, Inc. v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.,
721 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2013)8

Pers. Audio, LLC v. Elec. Frontier Found.,
867 F.3d 1246 (Fed. Cir. 2017)1

Personal Audio, LLC v. Electronic Frontier Foundation,
867 F.3d 1246 (Fed. Cir. 2017)2, 4

XY, LLC v. Trans Ova Genetics,
890 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2018)4, 8
